LEGISLATIVE BILL 654

Approved by the Governor April 23, 1971

Introduced by Terry Carpenter, 48th District

AN ACT to amend sections 71-4604, 71-4605, and 71-4606, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, relating to mobile homes and travel trailers; to require body and frame design and construction to meet standards set by the Department of Health; to provide for standards; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 71-4604, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, be amended to read as follows:

71-4604. All plumbing, heating and electrical systems installed in mobile homes or travel trailers manufactured more than six months after December 25, 1969, and all body and frame design and construction of mobile homes or travel trailers manufactured more than six months after the effective date of this act and sold or offered for sale in this state shall be installed at least equal to the standards approved by the department. The standards adopted by the department from time to time shall be correlated with and, so far as practicable, conform to the then current standards and specifications approved by the American National Standards Institute or its successor association, as such standards and specifications apply to the installation of plumbing, heating and electrical systems and body and frame design and construction of mobile homes and travel trailers.

Sec. 2. That section 71-4605, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, be amended to read as follows:

71-4605. Except as provided in section 71-4606, no dealer shall sell or offer for sale in this state any new or used mobile home or travel trailer manufactured more than six months after December 25, 1969 unless such mobile home or travel trailer meets or exceeds the standards with respect to plumbing, heating, and electrical systems established under the provisions of sections 71-4601 to 71-4609, and no such mobile home or travel trailer manufactured more than six months after the effective date of this act shall be sold or offered

for sale unless it meets or exceeds the standards for body and frame design and construction established under the provisions of sections 71-4601 to 71-4609.

Sec. 3. That section 71-4606, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, be amended to read as follows:

71-4606. If any other state has plumbing, heating, or electrical or body and frame and construction codes for mobile homes or travel trailers at least equal to those established under the provisions of sections 71-4601 to 71-4609, the department upon determining that such standards are being enforced by such other state, shall place such other state on a reciprocity list, which list shall be available to any interested person. If a mobile home or travel trailer has a certificate of title from a state on the reciprocity list, a dealer may sell it unless he has actual knowledge that the mobile home or travel trailer does not meet the standards of the state which has issued a certificate of title for it.

Sec. 4. That original sections 71-4604, 71-4605, and 71-4606, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, are repealed.